substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors.

Rating Definitions

BUY, 30% or greater increase in the next 12 months.
BUY- Long-Term, near-term EPS horizon is challenging, attractive long-term appreciation potential.

BUY-Venture, initial stages with little to no revenue and the potential for outsized returns with higher amounts of risk and volatility.
HOLD, perform in line with the market.

SELL, 30% or more declines in the next 12 months.

© Copyright 2022 Singular Research

No part of this material may be copied, photocopied or duplicated in any form by any means or redistributed without the prior written

consent of Singular Research.

12 |  Hillcrest Energy Technologies Ltd.  David P. Marsh, CFA

F
o

o
tw

e
a

r
a

n
d

 A
p

p
a

re
l

HLRTF TTMQ1TTMQ1 (6.7) TTMQ1

PE based on Proforma EPS TTMQ2TTMQ2 (6.7) TTMQ2

Hillcrest Energy Technologies Ltd. TTMQ3TTMQ3 TTMQ3

Quarterly Results & Estimates TTMQ4TTMQ4 TTMQ4

C$

3 months Q3 Sep-30-2017

InputINC!

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1QA 2QA 3QA 4QE Fiscal 1QE 2QE 3QE 4QE Fiscal 1QE 2QE 3QE 4QE Fiscal

43,008 2019A 2020A 2021A Mar-22 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 2022E Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 2023E Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 2024E

Revenues 1,042,327$   696,749$   624,874$   51,965$   -$   -$   -$   51,965$   -$   -$   -$   750,000$   750,000$   1,750,000$   2,100,000$   2,450,000$   2,800,000$   9,100,000$

Revenue Growth -33.2% -10.3% -81.8% -91.7% 643.3% 273.3% 1113.3%

Royalties 279,327$   160,692$   149,392$   4,319$   -$   -$   -$   4,319$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Operating Costs 673,914$   463,280$   315,876$   24,688$   25,922$   28,515$   31,366$   110,491$   28,229$   29,641$   32,605$   39,126$   129,602$   35,213.5$   38,734.8$   42,608.3$   51,130.0$   167,687$
Depletion 169,403$   160,012$   131,100$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Gross Profit (80,317)$   (87,235)$   28,506$   22,958$   (25,922)$   (28,515)$   (31,366)$   (62,845)$   (28,229)$   (29,641)$   (32,605)$   710,874$   620,398$   1,714,787$   2,061,265$   2,407,392$   2,748,870$   8,932,313$

Gross margin -7.7% -12.5% 4.6% 44.2% -120.9% 94.8% 82.7% 98.0% 98.2% 98.3% 98.2% 98.2%

Management and Consulting 534,223$   748,918$   1,357,308$   175,057$   183,810$   188,405$   197,825$   745,097$   187,934$   195,451$   201,315$   211,381$   796,081$   190,243$   199,755$   209,743$   230,717$   830,457$

% of sales 51% 107% 217% 337% 1434% 28% 106% 11% 10% 9% 8% 9%

R&D -$   -$   625,483$   273,927$   246,534$   258,861$   284,747$   1,064,069$   270,510$   284,035$   298,237$   328,061$   1,180,843$   295,255$   310,017$   325,518$   358,070$   1,288,860$

% of sales 0.0% 0.0% 100.1% 527% 2048% 44% 157.4% 17% 15% 13% 13% 14%

Office and General 522,653$   900,147$   2,251,157$   553,490$   542,420$   558,693$   569,867$   2,224,470$   575,565$   581,321$   587,134$   593,006$   2,337,026$   598,936$   604,925$   610,974$   617,084$   2,431,919$

% of sales 50.1% 129.2% 1065% 4281% 79% 311.6% 34% 29% 25% 22% 27%

Share-based Compensation 6,444$   423,403$   6,748,037$   107,407$   118,148$   129,962$   142,959$   498,476$   135,811$   139,206$   142,686$   149,821$   567,524$   134,838$   138,209$   141,665$   148,748$   563,460$

% of sales 0.6% 60.8% 968.5% 207% 959% 20% 75.7% 8% 7% 6% 5% 6%

Exploration and Evaluation -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

% of sales 0.0% 0.0% 0% -$   0% 0.0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total operating expenses 1,063,320$   2,072,468$   10,981,985$   1,109,881$   1,090,912$   1,135,921$   1,195,398$   4,532,112$   1,169,820$   1,200,014$   1,229,372$   1,282,267$   4,881,474$   1,219,271$   1,252,907$   1,287,900$   1,354,619$   5,114,696$

% of sales 102.0% 297.4% 1757.5% 2135.8% 8721.5% 171.0% 650.9% 69.7% 59.7% 52.6% 48.4% 56.2%

Adjusted EBITDA (1,083,857)$  (1,736,300)$   (4,205,442)$   (979,516)$   (851,198)$   (1,034,474)$   (1,083,805)$   (4,096,482)$   (1,062,239)$   (1,090,449)$   (1,119,291)$   (421,573)$   (3,693,552)$   630,354$   946,568$   1,261,157$   1,542,999$   4,381,078$

Asset Impairment Charges 147,489$

Stock Based Comp 6,444$   423,403$   6,748,037$   107,407$   118,148$   129,962$   142,959$   498,476$   135,811$   139,206$   142,686$   149,821$   567,524$   134,838$   138,209$   141,665$   148,748$   563,460$
Depletion & Depreciation 53,336$   -$   -$   -$

Operating Profit (1,143,637)$  (2,159,703)$   (10,953,479)$   (1,086,923)$  (1,116,834)$   (1,164,436)$   (1,226,764)$   (4,594,957)$   (1,198,049)$   (1,229,655)$   (1,261,977)$   (571,394)$   (4,261,075)$   495,515$   808,359$   1,119,492$   1,394,251$   3,817,617$

Operating Margin -109.7% -310.0% -1752.9% -2091.6% -8842.4% -76.2% -568.1% 28.3% 38.5% 45.7% 49.8% 42.0%

Adjusted Operating Profit (1,143,637)$  (2,159,703)$   (10,953,479)$   (1,086,923)$  (969,345)$   (1,164,436)$   (1,226,764)$   (4,594,957)$   (1,198,049)$   (1,229,655)$   (1,261,977)$   (571,394)$   (4,261,075)$   495,515$   808,359$   1,119,492$   1,394,251$   3,817,617$

Financing Expenses (125,402)$   (43,607)$   (7,308)$   (8,039)$   (8,843)$   (9,727)$   (33,916)$   (48,635)$   (49,851)$   (51,097)$   (52,374)$   (201,957)$   (53,422)$   (54,490)$   (55,580)$   (56,692)$   (220,184)$
Foreign Exchange Gain (Loss) 3,916$   (4,989)$   (18,136)$   (2,614)$   -$   -$   -$   (2,614)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Gain on disposal of equipment 46,212$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Impairment of Oil & Gas Assets -$   -$   (2,180,055)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$